

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

Cont.Cas(C) 57 of 2025

For Petitioner(s)	: Mr. Tapas Kumar Deb, Advocate Mr. Debabrata De, Advocate Mr. Biswajit Debnath, Advocate
-------------------	---

For Respondent(s)	: Mr. Bikram Paul, Advocate Mr. Ratnadeep Gupta, Advocate Ms. Saswati Kar (Gupta), Advocate Ms. Rumpa Dey, Advocate
-------------------	--

**HON'BLE JUSTICE DR. T. AMARNATH GOUD
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT**

ORDER

05.12.2025

[1] Heard Mr. Biswajit Debnath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Bikram Paul, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent contemnor.

[2] When the case is called, Mr. B. Debnath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the order of this Court dated 05.11.2024 passed in Mat. App. No.07 of 2024 in making payment of 1st installment of Rs.5,00,000/- on or before 15th December, 2024 and the second installment of Rs.5,00,000/- on or before 15th January, 2025 to the petitioner herein, has been defaulted by the respondent.

[3] On the other hand, Mr. B. Paul, learned counsel appearing for the respondent represents before this Court that his client is present in the Court today and is ready to pay Rs.4,00,000/- handing over a cheque dated 05.12.2025

issued by the Punjab National Bank bearing No. '35712' in favour of the petitioner.

[4] Mr. B. Debnath, learned counsel has received the said original cheque on behalf of the petitioner in the open Court. Learned counsel for both the sides have put their respective signatures on the Xerox copy of the said cheque and the same is kept on record as a proof.

[5] Mr. Paul, learned counsel for the respondent, thereafter, prays for two months' time to clear the balance amount stating that his client is a cleaning assistant working in sanitation department of the Indian Railways.

[6] In view of the above, as agreed by the respondent, to pay the balance amount of installments, list this matter on **2nd February, 2026**.

[7] It is needless to mention that the respondent shall keep proper acknowledgment of receipt of such payment to the petitioner, so that, the same may be produced before this Court on the next date.

Biswajit Palit, J.

Dr. T. Amarnath Goud, J.

