

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
_A_G_A_R_T_A_L_A_

Cont. Cas(C) No.57 of 2025

Smti. Niva Mali

.....Petitioner

_V_E_R_S_U_S_

Shri Goutam Mali

.....Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Mr. T. K. Deb, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. B. Paul, Advocate.

HON'BLE JUSTICE DR. T. AMARNATH GOUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT

_O_R_D_E_R_

27.02.2026

Heard.

When the case is called, both sides present and it is seen from the record that the cheque of Rs.4,00,000/- wherein the same is written as "Rs.40,000/" was deposited but the same was dishonored due to signature not tallied. It is further submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that orders of this Court have not been complied with and did not pay the amount. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent has submitted that there were sufficient fund at that point of time, but due to signature not being tallied, the same was dishonored.

Today he is ready with the full amount i.e. Rs.10,00,000/- since the *bona fides* of the contemnor is doubted and the manner in which the contemnor has acted upon, this Court is made to seat by way of a special Division Bench today and that too for a trivial error or negligence committed on the part of the contemnor, High Court proceedings cannot be taken for granted. For which, this Court feels that the contemnor should be imposed with a cost i.e. Rs.25,000/- and the same amount be paid to the High Court Bar Association by the next date of hearing obtaining acknowledgement.

Further, the petitioner's counsel shall provide banking details to the respondent counsel as desired, for bank transfer of the amount. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner shall take steps for providing the bank details to the counsel for the respondent for bank transfer of the amount within a period of two days.

In view of the above, let the matter be listed on **06.03.2026**.

B. PALIT, J

DR.T. AMARNATH GOUD, J